

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE LEGACY FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Jason Torchinsky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Shawn Toomey Sheehy  
Andrew Watkins  
Holtzman Vogel  
Josefiak Torchinsky PLLC  
15405 John Marshall Highway  
Haymarket, VA 20169  
(540) 341-8808  
(540) 341-8809  
Jtorchinsky@hvjt.law  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS  
CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT AND  
INTRODUCTION..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. During The Founding Era, Political  
Advocacy That Did Not Disclose The  
Speaker Was Common. .... 5

II. The Pendulum Swings Towards  
Disclosure, Back To Privacy, and To  
Disclosure Again. .... 9

A. At The Beginning Of The  
Twentieth Century, Congress  
Enacted Disclosure Statutes  
That This Court Upheld..... 9

B. Beginning In The McCarthy  
Era, This Court Recognized  
That Disclosure Infringes  
Rights That The First  
Amendment Guarantees. .... 11

III. The Origins and Bases Of Exacting  
Scrutiny ..... 15

A.	Lower Courts Infused Exacting Scrutiny With A Balancing Test.....	17
B.	Lower Courts Purporting To Apply Exacting Scrutiny Are In Fact Applying Rational Basis Scrutiny.....	19
IV.	The Risks Of Disclosure In The Age Of The Internet Require Courts To Review Disclosure Statutes Under More Restrictive Means. ....	25
A.	States That Promise To Keep Donor Information Confidential Frequently Fail To Do So. ....	26
B.	The Internet Has Exacerbated The Harms To Disclosure.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ams. For Prosperity Found. v. Becerra</i> , 919 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....	12, 14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934) .....	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (Thomas, J., dissenting) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	25
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Biden</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D. Del. 2014), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Denn</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2376 (2016) .....	21
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	16

<i>Family PAC v. McKenna</i> , 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	12, 14
<i>Jerome B. Grubart v. Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995) .....	16
<i>Lewis Pub. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 229 U.S. 288 (1913) ...	9, 10
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 361 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	33
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	3, 16, 24
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	17, 18
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	16, 21, 22
<i>New York ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman</i> , 278 U.S. 63 (1928) .....	10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) ...	17, 24
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	25

<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960) .....	7, 8, 12, 14
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	11, 13, 24
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953). ... ..	11, 13, 28
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	25
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....	13, 23
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	24
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	11, 13, 32
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	22
<i>Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	23

## STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 30101 .....	30
52 U.S.C. § 30104 .....	30

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- A Note on Certain of Hamilton's Pseudonyms*,  
12 Wm. & Mary Q. 282 (1955) ..... 5, 6
- An Investigation of Allegations of Politicized  
Hiring by Monica Goodling and Other  
Staff in the Office of the Attorney General  
at 22* (July 28, 2008) ..... 31
- Bradley A. Smith, *In Defense of Political  
Anonymity*, *City Journal* (Winter 2010) .. *passim*
- Bradley A. Smith, *Doxing Trump Donors Is  
Just The Beginning* *National Review*,  
(Aug. 9, 2019)..... 28, 33
- David Martin Davies, *By Not Boycotting Bill  
Miller BBQ, Bexar County Democrats  
Earn Judge Wolff's Praise*, *Texas Public  
Radio* (Aug. 14, 2019) ..... 32
- David M. Primo, *Full Disclosure: How  
Campaign Finance Disclosure Laws Fail  
To Inform Voters and Stifle Public  
Debate* (2011) ..... 30
- Jason Torchinsky and Ezra Reese, *State  
Legislative "Responses" To Citizens  
United: Five Years Later*, 66 *Syracuse L.  
Rev.* 273 (2016) ..... 24
- Joaquin Castro (@Castro4Congress), *Twitter*  
(Aug. 5, 2019, 11:13 PM) ..... 31

Kate Rogers and Annie Karni, <i>Trump's Opponents Want to Name His Big Donors. His Supporters Say Its Harassment</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 8, 2019) ....	32, 33
Kimberley A. Strassel, <i>The K Street Project, Part Blue</i> , Wall Street Journal (July 25, 2008).....	34
Maura Barrett and Ben Kamisar, <i>Joaquin Castro Defends Tweets Naming San Antonio Trump Donors</i> , NBC News (Aug. 6, 2019).....	31
<i>R. George Wright, A Hard Look at Exacting Scrutiny</i> , 85 UMKC L. Rev. 207(2016) .....	23, 24
Renaë Merle, <i>Mulvaney Discloses 'Hierarchy' For Meeting Lobbyists, Saying Some Would Be Seen Only If They Paid</i> , Washington Post (April 25, 2018).....	34
<i>The Constitutional Right to Anonymity: Free Speech, Disclosure and the Devil</i> , 70 Yale L.J. 1084 (1961) .....	6, 7, 9, 10, 12
